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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2020/0477 
Address 85 Hill Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Boundary realignment of two existing Torrens title lots, and 

construction of two X two storey semi-detached dwellings 
Date of Lodgement 23 June 2020 
Applicant Blu Print Designs Pty Ltd 
Owner Ms Marta Levanec 

James Ardagna 
Santo Ardagna 

Number of Submissions One 
Value of works $680,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Minimum lot size variation exceeds officer delegations 

Main Issues Undersized lots 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for boundary 
realignment of two existing Torrens title lots, and construction of two X two storey semi-
detached dwellings at 85 Hill Street, Leichhardt.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Minimum subdivision lot size under 200sqm. 
• Potential amenity impacts. 

 
The non-compliance with the minimum lot size is acceptable given the surrounding 
prevailing subdivision pattern wider character of the locality, and the proposal will result in no 
undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties, and hence, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks consent for the boundary realignment of two existing Torrens title lots, 
and the construction of a two storey semi-detached dwelling on each lot. The proposed 
Torrens title subdivision will result in Lot 85A (western lot) having a total area of 178.3sqm 
and Lot 85 (eastern lot) having a total area of 178.3sqm. The proposed semi-detached 
dwellings are two-storey storeys in scale with pitched roofs. The side profiles of the front of 
the dwellings have been designed to appear as gable ends. The roof consists of one (1) 
front dormer per dwelling and the overall design of the front elevation results in the dwellings 
appearing as single storey to the street. 
 
The dwellings have an identical (mirrored) internal layout. The proposed ground floor 
comprises of a rumpus, bathroom, laundry, kitchen, dining and living room. The proposed 
first floor comprises of three (3) bedrooms with an ensuite to the master and one (1) 
bathroom. An alfresco and landscpaed area is provided adjacent to living room at the rear of 
the property. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site (existing) is located on the northern side of Hill Street between Balmain 
Road and Mackenzie Street. The site consists of Lot 4 (western lot) and Lot 5 (eastern lot) of 
DP3656 and is generally rectangular in shape. 
 
The total area of Lot 4 (existing) is approximately 144.6sqm with a frontage of 4.265m to Hill 
Street. The total area of Lot 5 (existing) is approximately 211.9sqm with a frontage of 6.25 to 
Hill Street. The total area of the site is 356.5sqm. 
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Zoning of the subject site and adjoining properties. 
 

 
 
The subject site is currently vacant. The adjoining properties to the east and west support 
single storey dwelling houses. The subject site is zoned R1 – General Residential and is not 
listed as a Heritage Item nor within a Heritage Conservation Area, however is located in 
close proximity to Heritage Item No. I657 (90 Hill Street Leichhardt). The property is not 
identified as a flood prone lot.  
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
PREDA/2020/0073 Demolition of existing structures, tree removal, re-

subdivision into two Torrens title allotments and 
construction of two new dwellings on each lot 

Advice Letter 
Issued – 
15 April 
2020 

CDCP/2020/0050 Demolition of the existing dwelling and associated 
structures 

24 February 
2020 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the land. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in 
accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.4 - Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following tables provide an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Table 1 -Proposed Lot 85 (Eastern Lot) 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non compliance Compliance 
Subdivision 
200m2 min lot size 

178.3 10.85% 
21.7sqm 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required:   [0.7:1] 
  [124.8m2]  

0.7:1 
124.3m2 

- Yes 

Landscape Area 
Required: [15% Min] 
 [26.74m2] 

35% 
62.3 

- Yes 

Site Coverage 
Required [60% Max] 
 [106.98m2] 

42.79% 
76.3m2 

- Yes 
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Table 2 - Proposed Lot 85a (Western Lot) 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliance 

Subdivision 
200m2 min lot size 

178.3 10.85% No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Required:   [0.7:1] 
  [124.8m2]  

0.7:1 
124.3m2 

- Yes 

Landscape Area 
Required: [15% Min] 
 [26.74m2] 

35% 
62.4 

- Yes 

Site Coverage 
Required [60% Max] 
 [106.98m2] 

42.79% 
76.3m2 

- Yes 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2011 and dwelling-houses are 
permissible in the zoning. 
 
The Objectives of the zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Subject to recommended conditions, the development is consistent with the objectives of the 
R1 – General Residential zone. 
 
Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The minimum required lot size for Torrens subdivision is 200m2. The proposal is for the 
boundary realignment of the existing Torrens title subdivision of existing Lots 4 and 5 of 85 
Hill Street into Lots No. 85a and No. 85 being 178.3m2 each.  
 
The existing property has undergone recent demolition works as part of a CDC, and as such, 
is currently vacant.  
 
A review of the surrounding subdivision pattern has confirmed that there are numerous Lots 
under 200sqm as evidenced in the tables below: 
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Table 3 – Hill Street - Lots under 200sqm 
Address Site Area 
79 Hill Street 198.13 m2 
83 Hill Street 193.29 m2 
85 Hill Street (Lot 5) 189.22 m2 
85 Hill Street (Lot 4) 150.91 m2 
99 Hill Street 199.40 m2 
 
Table 4 – Mackenzie Street Lots under 200sqm 
Address Site Area 
44 Mackenzie Street 150.88 m2 
46 Mackenzie Street 130.53 m2 
48 Mackenzie Street 148.25 m2 
 
Table 5 – Annesley Street Lots under 200sqm 
Address Site Area 
54 Annesley Street 194.66 m2 
58 Annesley Street 198.04 m2 
82 Annesley Street 199.17 m2 
 
 

 
Image 1: Map of Surrounding Lots under 200sqm 
 
There are 11 surrounding properties below the minimum subdivision size of 200m2. 
 
The proposed subdivision and proposed developments on each lot will not be out of 
character with the diverse subdivision pattern in the immediate area including in terms of lots 
sizes, lot widths and shapes. The resultant lots following boundary realignment will be 
adequate to accommodate an appropriate built form, with each dwelling complying with floor 
space ratio, landscaped area and site coverage standards. The proposed subdivision is not 
considered to have any adverse impacts on the adjoining properties or in the immediate 
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surrounding area, and subject to recommended conditions, will have acceptable streetscape 
impacts. 
 
In light of the above, the proposed boundary realignment and Torrens title subdivision is 
considered acceptable as the proposal meets the objectives of Clause 4.1 in that the lot 
sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum subdivision lot size development standard 
under Clause 4.1 of the Leichhardt LEP by 10.85% or 21.7sqm per site.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows the contravention of development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The existing layout of the site includes a constrained lot that is smaller (144.62m2) 
than the minimum lot size standard and is inconsistent with the prevailing cadastral 
layout of Hill Street. The small area and narrow width (4.265m) of the lot would result 
in a compromised dwelling, that would be inconsistent with the streetscape and 
would create inappropriate internal amenity for the intended occupants. The 
boundary realignment will increase the size of this lot to 178.3m2and increase the 
width of the lot to 5.267m, thereby allowing the construction of a standard dwelling 
that is typical of the local area with improved internal amenity. 

• The proposed boundary realignment and resulting reconfigured allotments divides 
the property evenly along its longer boundary, creating two even independent lots, 
and orientates each dwelling to the street similar to the street context. This is 
consistent with the orientation, width, area and shape of the prevailing subdivision 
pattern along the northern side of Hill Street.  

• A semi-detached dwelling development is a permissible use under the R1 Zoning. 
This will provide additional housing opportunities that are compatible with the 
streetscape and the capacity of existing infrastructure and utilities. The proposal is 
therefore consistent with the relevant objectives in the R1 Zone. 

• The site area, shape, orientation and dimensions of each lot are capable of 
supporting a modern 4 bedroom house, with natural light to each room, appropriate 
level of landscaping, adequate private open space and suitable vehicular access 
arrangement.  

• The proposal provides superior amenity to each dwelling in regard to solar access, 
natural day light to each room, privacy and internal area. 

• The resulting development on each lot is compliant with Council’s built form 
development controls, and in particular is consistent with the desire future character 
controls established for the Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood (Part C2.2.3.3).  

• As demonstrated in the submitted Statement of Environmental Effects, the 
compliance of the resulting development with Council’s built form controls ensures 
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the proposal does not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts upon adjoining 
properties. 

• The proposal provides generous landscape areas and private open space area in 
excess of council’s controls, and as evident within existing properties along the 
northern side of Hill Street. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will provide additional housing for the community and contribute to the 
variety of housing types and densities of the area. 

• The proposal is permissible development and compatible with surrounding land uses; 
• The proposal will improve opportunities to work from home. 
• The proposed development is compatible with the desired future character of the 

area in relation to building bulk, form and scale, and subject to conditions, will have 
acceptable streetscape impacts on Hill Street.  

• The proposal maintains a suitable balance between the existing landscaped areas 
and the built form and provides more than sufficient landscaped area and private 
open space on the site.  

• The proposed dwellings are located adjacent to adjoining developments where it can 
be reasonably assumed that development can occur; and  

• The proposal does not result in any adverse unacceptable amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

• The variation of minimum subdivision lot size will allow for improved lot sizes over the 
existing compromised lot sizes at No. 85 Hill Street, and as such, will improve the 
consistency of the prevailing character of the area. 

• The reconfigured allotments and proposed dwellings under this application are 
considered appropriate in the context of the surrounding development. 

 
Given the above, the proposed subdivision will not be inconsistent with the following 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
o To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
o To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 
Further to the above, it is considered the development is in the public interest because it is 
consistent with the objectives of the Minimum subdivision lot size development standard, in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The re-subdivision of the lots will not result in a development that is incompatible with 
the prevailing subdivision pattern or the pattern of surrounding development. 
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• Despite the non-compliance of the minimal lot size development standard, the 
proposal will comply with the Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped 
area development standards. 

• Despite the non-compliance, the proposed subdivision will provide adequate amenity 
to the proposed new dwellings.  

 
Given the above, the proposal is not inconsistent with the objectives of Minimum Lot Size 
standard which is as follows: 
 

(a)  to ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is consistent 
with relevant development controls, 
(b)  to ensure that lot sizes are capable of supporting a range of development types. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by Local 
Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.1 being the minimum subdivision lot 
size, and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The proposal includes the erection of two new dwellings within the ANEF 25-30 Contour. An 
Acoustic Report has been submitted to Council and compliance with its recommendations 
will be a requirement of any consent granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft State Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A  
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A  
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes – see discussion 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A  

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – See discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see discussion  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes – see discussion 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  N/A  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A  
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 17 

D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  N/A 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  N/A  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  N/A 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A  
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes  
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A  
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.6 – Subdivision 
 
The objectives of C1.6 – Subdivision, are as follows: 
 
Development: 
 

a. creates lots of sufficient area and dimensions to accommodate residential 
development that is consistent with the controls in this Development Control Plan; 

b. creates lots that are consistent with the surrounding prevailing subdivision pattern 
and where possible, new street networks should have an east-west orientation; 

c. incorporates significant natural landscape features; 
d. facilitates safe, convenient and comfortable movement, particularly for pedestrians 

and cyclists; 
e. creates high quality public open space where relevant; 
f. provides a high level of safety and security; 
g. is provided with appropriate infrastructure, and where appropriate, ecologically 

sustainable infrastructure; 
h. enables lots to achieve a high level of energy efficiency. 

 
It is noted that the proposed Torrens title subdivision (boundary realignment) does not 
comply with Control C1 which states that the minimum lot size for dwellings is 200sqm.  
Notwithstanding, the proposed development will comply with the intent of objective O1 of the 
Clause for the following reasons: 
 

• The re-subdivided lots will result in a development that is compatible with the 
surrounding area. 

• Despite the non-compliance of the minimal lot size requirement, the proposal will 
comply with the Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped area 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 18 

development standards and allows a residential development that, subject to 
conditions, is consistent with the other controls within Leichhardt DCP 2013. 

• Despite the non-compliance, the proposed subdivision will provide adequate amenity 
for the new dwellings.  

• The proposal will have acceptable impacts on the safety of pedestrians and cyclists, 
noting that the development does not propose off-street parking in accordance with 
the nil provision for parking in the LDCP 2013.   

 
Given the above, the proposal is considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping and C1.14 Tree Management 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Urban Forests team who provided the following 
comments: 
 
“There are no objections to the application in general as no trees were assessed to be 
negatively impacted by the proposal. The applicant is encouraged to incorporate a more 
diverse palette of canopy tree species in the landscape that will attain a minimum mature 
height of 6m.” 
 
As such an appropriate condition will be imposed on any consent requiring a minimum of 4 x 
75 (L) litre sized canopy tree which will attain a minimum mature height of six (6) metres be 
planted in accordance with submitted Landscape Planting Plan, prepared by Michael Siu. 
 
The proposal will be conditioned in accordance with the above. The application is considered 
satisfactory having regard to Landscaping and Tree Management. 
 
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood, C3.3 Elevation and Materials and C3.4 
Dormer Windows 
 
As stated in the LDCP 2013, it is difficult to identify a single main architectural form in the 
Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood area, as there is a profusion of bungalow and cottage 
style developments, terraced houses, three storey flat buildings as well as random groupings 
of workers’ cottages. As such, the streetscape and neighbourhood controls prescribed in this 
part of the LDCP2013 seek to ensure development: 
 

• Maintain the character of the area by keeping development complementary in 
architectural style, form and material. 

• Maintain and enhance the predominant scale and character of dwellings in this 
precinct, consisting of mostly single storey Victorian and Federation-style dwellings, 
with more significant development in appropriate areas. 

• Preserve the consistency of the subdivision pattern; 
• Adopt a maximum front building wall height of 3.6m. 

The proposal will comply with the building siting and envelope controls as the primary 
dwelling structures are in accordance with the maximum building wall height specified in the 
Piperston Neighbourhood, being 3.6m front wall height and 45 degree roof height as 
indicated by the dotted blue line on Image 1 below. 
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It is noted that the front dormer articulation will protrude the envelope and this is acceptable 
in accordance with the notes within the LDCP 2013 which state that “Minor architectural 
details such as chimneys, dormer windows, gables and sub-gables can penetrate the 
envelope.” 
 
While two storey buildings along Hill Street are not usual, dwellings have a predominantly 
single storey presentation to the street. The development as proposed and as conditioned 
will not be out of character with the pattern of development in the street for the following 
reasons:  
 

• The proposal presents to the street as single storey with pitched roofs comprising 
front dormers (see below for design change recommendations) consistent with the 
appearance other dwellings in the street and distinctive neighbourhood; 

• The first floor elements are setback, behind the front verandah and front pitched 
roofs of each dwelling which reduce the visual dominance of the upper level and 
maintain a single storey appearance from Hill Street; 

• The side elevations of the dwellings will provide a high level of architectural quality, 
visual interest and articulation through the insetting of development after bedroom 3 
on the first floor, which lend the front most portion of the side elevations to  appear 
to gable end with a more contemporary form to the rear; 

• The proposal will comprise of roof forms, proportions to openings and finishes and 
materials that will complement, and that will not detract from, the existing and 
adjoining buildings; and 

• The siting of the dwellings ensure that potential amenity on adjoining properties, 
including in terms of visual bulk and scale impacts, particularly when viewed from 
rear private open areas, are minimised. 

 
The development proposes one single dormer per dwelling to the front elevation. Whilst a 
single dormer (per dwelling) is supported, it is considered that the proposed dormers should 
be vertically in proportioned consistent with other openings to the front elevation and those 
of front dormers characteristic of the streetscape and wider area. As such, a condition will be 
included requiring the height of dormers to be increased so that they are vertically 
proportioned – in this regard, the following design change condition is recommended: 
 
Vertically Proportioned Dormers 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
amended plans demonstrating the following amendments to front facing dormers: 
 

a. The dimensions of the dormer windows have a height of [1.5m] x the width of the 
dormer, as measured from the head of the window to the bottom of the sill; and 

b. The maximum height of the top of the dormer must be 300mm below the principal 
roof ridge should also have a set-up from eaves gutter in most cases. 
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In light of the above considerations, the proposed dwellings as lodged and as conditioned 
are considered acceptable on streetscape grounds and will not detract from the streetscape 
or the heritage item in the vicinity. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Siting  
 
The front verandah and wall alignments are stepped between the front verandah and wall 
alignments of neighbours, and hence, the siting of the dwellings are deemed to be 
appropriate and acceptable. 
 
Building Envelope  
 
See assessment above under Clause C2.2.3.3 of the LDCP2013 – for reasons discussed 
above, the proposed new dwellings are considered acceptable regarding building envelope 
considerations. 
 
Building Location Zone 
 
Image 2 below illustrates the established ground floor BLZ (yellow) of the adjoining property, 
the proposed ground floor BLZ (orange) and the proposed first floor BLZ (red) of the subject 
site.  
The image also illustrates the approximate location of the proposed front BLZ (green) of the 
subject site. 
 

 
Image 2: Subject and adjoining site Building Location Zone 
Control C3 states the following: 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) is the part of the subject site where it can be reasonably 
expected that a building can be located. The BLZ is determined by having regard to only the 
main building on the adjacent properties. The location of front fences or intervening walls, 
ancillary sheds, garages, external laundries, toilets or other structures on the site is not 
relevant in determining the BLZ. In order to respect the pattern of development and amenity 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 21 

of neighbouring properties, the BLZ is determined on a floor by floor basis (refer to Figure 
C128: Building Location Zone). 
 
As shown above, the proposal will comply with front BLZ (green) being the average of the 
front setbacks of the adjoining properties.  
 
The proposed rear ground floor BLZ will also comply given that the BLZ is less than the 
average and therefore within the acceptable BLZ limits specified in the LDCP 2013. 
 
Given that the adjoining properties are single storey, the development will therefore establish 
a new first floor BLZ. Pursuant to Control C6 of Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a 
proposal seeks to encroach outside or establish a new Building Location Zone, various tests 
need to be met. The proposal is considered to meet these tests as detailed below: 
 

a) Amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is reasonably protected 
and compliance with the solar access controls of the LDCP 2013 is achieved; 

b) The proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape and 
desired future character and scale for the area; 

c) Whilst the development does not comply with the minimum subdivision lot size, it has 
been demonstrated that the proposal is compatible, complying with FSR, site 
coverage, landscaping, privacy, solar access and POS controls of the Leichhardt 
LEP2013 and Leichhardt DCP2013.  

d) The proposed development does not prevent opportunities for planting of new 
significant vegetation; and 

e) The scale of the development is acceptable, proposing a single storey form to the 
street, and ensuring that the higher portions of the dwellings are setback from the side 
boundaries and the dwellings are located adjacent to adjoining built forms in an effort 
to minimise the visual bulk and scale of the development as viewed from adjoining 
properties, in particular when viewed from the private open space of adjoining 
properties. 

 
Given the above, the proposal is considered acceptable with respect to the objectives and 
controls of the Clause regarding BLZ.  
 
Side Setback Control 
  
A technical non-compliance with the side setback control is noted, as outlined in the table 
below:  
 
Elevation Wall height 

(m) 
Required 
Setback 
(m) 

Proposed 
Setback 
(mm) 

Complies 
(Y / N) 

Western Elevation 4-6m 0.69-1.47m 0-900mm No 
Eastern Elevation 3.5-6m 0.4-1.47m 0-900mm No 
 
Pursuant to control C8 of Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation 
of the side setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed 
below: 
 
• The development is an appropriate response to the streetscape and  will comply with 

the objectives and controls set out in the Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood 
character controls. The proposal is considered to be keeping in context with the 
existing pattern of development in the area. As a result, the proposal will have 
acceptable impacts on the streetscape and the public domain; 

• The bulk and scale of the development is acceptable, with higher portions of the 
dwellings being setback from the boundaries, and the development is respectful of the 
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pattern of development adjoining and in the street in terms of building alignments, 
setbacks (being located adjacent to adjoining built forms) and overall height and scale. 

• The proposal will have no undue adverse solar access impacts to the adjoining 
properties rear yards and will result in acceptable privacy implications and no view loss 
implications.  

• The proposal raises no issues having regard to the on-going maintenance of adjoining 
sites. 

 
In light of the above, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory with respect to the intent 
and objectives of the side setback controls prescribed in this Clause. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The subject site and the surrounding lots have a north-south orientation with POS areas 
located on the northern side. The following controls under Clause C3.9 apply to new 
dwellings: 
 

• C9 New residential dwellings are to obtain a minimum of three (3) hours of direct 
sunlight to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

 
The following solar access controls under Clause C3.9 apply to the proposal in relation to 
impacts to glazing on the surrounding sites. 
 

• C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north-south and the dwelling 
has north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three 
hours solar access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
In addition, C3.9 also requires protection of solar access to private open spaces of adjoining 
properties. The subject site has north-south orientation, and therefore, the following solar 
access controls apply to the proposal in relation to solar access to private open spaces of 
affected properties: 
 

• C17 Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space, ensure solar 
access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice. 

• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The shadow diagrams provided are generally accurate in their depiction of the proposed 
impacts during the winter solstice period. The provided shadow diagrams illustrate that solar 
access will be obtained for a minimum of 3 hours to main living room glazing of the new 
dwellings. 
 
The shadow diagrams also illustrate that solar access will be retained in excess of 3 hours to 
the living room glazing and 50% of the total POS area of Nos. 83 and 87 Hill Street between 
9am to 3pm during the winter solstice period. As such the proposal will comply with the 
objectives and controls of the Clause. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
One (1) submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Minimum subdivision lot size – see Section 5(d) – Clause C1.6 Subdivision 
- Overshadowing – see Section 5(d) – Clause C3.9 – Solar Access 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue – Extent of Demolition 
“The existing house on 85 Hill Street has been demolished. When this occurred, the dividing 
brick wall between 85 Hill Street and 83 Hill Street was also demolished and consequently 
the side gate of 83 Hill Street was also demolished as it was attached to the wall. This has 
created a privacy and security issue, particularly with numerous construction workers 
accessing 85 Hill Street during the construction period.” 
 
Comment 
The demolition works were undertaken as part of Complying Development Certificate, and 
as such, are not a matter for consideration under this Development Application. Any matters 
regarding dividing fences are considered a civil matter between the relevant parties (the 
owners of the subject and adjoining properties) and guided by the provisions within the 
Dividing Fences Act 1991 No 72, noting that the landscape plans (to be referenced in any 
consent) notates a 1.8m lightweight fence to the side and rear boundaries at the rear of the 
site. Further, the site will be required to be secured and fenced during construction to 
prevent unauthorised access via conditions of consent.  
 
Issue - Privacy 
“Noting that the proposed development will have windows on both levels along the eastern 
wall, this creates an issue of privacy. Potentially the owner of 83 Hill Street may develop the 
existing property creating a two level dwelling with windows along its western wall. It should 
further be noted that there were no windows on the eastern side of 85 Hill Street with the 
previous dwelling.” 
 
omment 
It is noted that there are five (5) windows on the first floor eastern elevation. The four (4) rear 
most windows will have a minimum sill height of 1.6m and as such will comply with the 
objectives and controls of Clause C3.11 – Visual Privacy.  
 
The front most window is vertically proportioned and will serve a stairwell - this window will 
be partially screened by the proposed side wall. Given that the window will serve a stairwell 
and is partially screened, the visual privacy impacts are considered to be minimal, and as 
such, the proposal is considered acceptable. 
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Issue – Parking 
“Noting the scale of the development which will potentially impact and limit car parking 
availability in the immediate vicinity, how will this be addressed in the Council’s approval 
process?” 
 
Comment 
The development proposes no off-street parking in accordance with the objectives and 
controls of Clause C1.11 – Parking. It is noted that the existing dwelling before the CDC 
demolition of the site utilised the western lot as a driveway with crossing and garage. Given 
that there are no parking spaces proposed on either site, on-street parking will be improved. 
A condition will be imposed required any redundant driveway crossings to be replaced with 
appropriate kerb and guttering.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Urban Forests 
Councils Urban Forests Officer reviewed the proposal and raised no objections to the 
application in general as no trees were assessed to be negatively impacted by the proposal. 
 
Engineering 
Council’s Engineer reviewed the proposal and raised no objection to the proposal 
proceeding subject to standard site drainage and stormwater control conditioning of the 
consent – see conditions in Attachment A 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Ausgrid 
The application was referred to Ausgrid under Clause 45 of the State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. Ausgrid provided no formal response within the 
specified time frame and therefore can be concluded that the proposal will not have an 
impact. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contribution levies are payable for the proposal. 
  
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $40,000.00 would be 
required for the development under Leichhardt Section 7.11 Contributions Plan 2014 as 
follows:  
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Contribution Plan  Contribution  
Open space and recreation  $34,394.00 
Community facilities and services  $5,256.94 
Local area traffic management  $302.92 
Bicycle  $45.48 
TOTAL  $40,000.00 

  
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. 
 
The development as proposed and as conditioned will not result in any significant impacts on 
the amenity of the adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be 
in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 to vary Clause 4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size of 
the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0477 
for boundary realignment of two existing Torrens title lots, and the construction of a 
two storey semi-detached dwelling on each lot at 85 Hill Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  
2040 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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